GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

-All information including dimensions and specifications must be verified by
Builder before preceding with construction,any discrepancies to be

reported to designer immediately

-Any variances from the plans to conditions found on site are the responsibility
of the Owner / Builder

CODES & STANDARDS

-All work shall comply with the Building Code of British Columbia and the
National Building Code of Canada. 2018 Edition

-Compliance with municipal or regional zoning, health and other bylaws is the
sole responsibility of the owner / builder.

SITE PLAN

-All layouts shall be confirmed by a registered B.C. Land Surveyor.

-All setbacks shall be confirmed by the owner/builder and by the authorities having
jurisdiction in the area.

-All grades and elevations are the responsibility of the owner/builder and any
modifications are to be made on site.

-Conformity of these plans to the actual site, in any respect, is the responsibility of
the owner/builder.

-all local health and zoning bylaws must be respected.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Structural is based on criteria stated in Part 4 and Part 9 2018 B.C.B.C.
Ground Snow Load  40.7 psf. 1.95 kpa

Rain Load 8.4 psf .4 Kpa
Roof Live Load 30.8 psf 1.5 kpa
Roof Dead Load 20 psf 1.5 kpa
Floor Live Load 40 psf 1.9 kpa

Floor Dead Load 30 psf 1.4 kpa
Seismic Design Load 1.2 <Sa(0.2)<1.8
Braced Wall bands & panels to 9.23.13.

STAIRS
RISERS
PRIVATE STAIRS MAX 200 MIN 125
PUBLIC STAIRS MAX 189 MIN 125
RUNS
PRIVATE STAIRS MAX 355 MIN 255

PUBLIC STAIRS
HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS

MAX no limit  MIN 280

34" 42"

865 mm to 1070 mm high

CONCRETE AND FOUNDATIONS

-The compressive strength of concrete mixed after 28 days shall be not less than:

a)25 Mpa for walls, columns, fireplaces, chimneys, footings, foundation walls,
grade beams and piers

b) 32 Mpa for floors other than those in garges and carports

c) 35 Mpa for garages and carport floors, and exterior steps -Concrete

footings must be placed on undisturbed, non-organic, compacted soil to a

suitable depth below frost penetration. ( min. 3000 p.s.f. 150 kpa )

-All Grades are estimated only and shall be adjusted on site.

LUMBER FRAMING AND BEAMS

-All beams supporting point loads shall be sized by an engineer.

-All spans shall conform to the tables set out in "The Span Book" and the
National Building Code of Canada.

-Verification of all spans is the responsibility of the Owner/Builder.

TRUSSES

-Trusses and layout are to be engineered and installed according to the
manufacturer's specification, including all bracing.Truss mfg
to provide snow loads

ROOFING

-All roofing shall be applied to manufacturer's specification.
-All roofing shall include Eave Protection from ice dams and snow build up.

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL

-Any electrical shown on plans is to serve as a guide only and must be installed by
qualified personnel.

FLASHING

-All exposed openings shall be provided with adequate flashing.
-All roofing shall incorporate step flashing.
-All penetrations through roof shall include appropriate flashing

DOORS - ROUGH OPENING SIZES

-Frame opening 2" wider than door

-Frame height 83.5" for exterior doors.

-frame height 82.5" for interior doors.

-frame opening 1/4"" wider than Bifold doors.
-frame height 80" for Bifold doors.

WINDOWS - DOORS
- All windows / doors must compy with NAFS — North American
Fenestration Standard/Specification for Windows, Doors, and Skylights

GENERAL

-All dimensions shall be verified by with the manufacturer.
-written dimensions supercede scale.
-Roof truss and floor joist layouts are guidelines only and should be verified by

the truss manufacturer or qualified engineer.
-Smoke detectors shall be provided on every floor & sleeping unit

-framing lumber shall be graded #2 or better unless noted otherwise.
LIABILITY

Neither WestCoast Design nor R.Clarkston/L Wallace accept responsibility for
the following:

-information provided on existing buildings or site.

-Conformity of plans to site.

-errors or omissions.

- these plans permit the purchaser to construct one dwelling only

ENERGY EFFICIENCY 9.36. B.C.B.C

-ALL EXHAUST FANS MUST HAVE A CAPACITY @ 50 PASCALS

-CATHEDRAL CEILINGS AND FLAT ROOF

- SKYLIGHT SHAFTS RSI 4.67
-CEILINGS BELOW ATTICS RSI'2.78
-FLOORS OVER UNHEATED SPACES RSI 6.91
-DOOR TO GARAGE RSI 4.67
-ACCESS HATCH RSI1.10
-UNHEATED FLOORS ABOVE THE FROST LINE RSI 2.60
-HEATED FLOORS RSI 1.96
-FOUNDATION WALLS RSI'2.32
-WALLS RSI'1.99
-SKYLIGHTS U 2.90
-WINDOWS AND DOORS U 1.80
-FRONT DOOR U 2.60
-GLASS BLOCK U 2.90

THESE NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
PLANS AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL CODES REFERENCED ARE TO BE USED AS
AMENDED BY THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH
COLUMBIA AND LOCAL JURISDICTION.--- 2018

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING USE : Single Family Dwelling
CONSTRUCTION TYPE :Light Construction
SEISMICZONE: SAR1.2<8Sa(0.2)<1.8
CLIMATE ZONE 4

COMPIANCE OPTION: Perscriptive

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

SOILS & GEOTECHNICAL:

SURVEYOR :

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
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A.1 Plot Plan 1:200
Owner: J. KELLY
LAND AREA Sq.Ft. City: SOOKE
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ID | Land Aream2 | -@"dAT€a | gi40 Footprint o Zoning : R2
ft2 Coverage ]
LOT7 645835 6458.34 1,787.78 27.68 Lot: A
Plan: EPP92354
Section: 27
District: SOOKE
FLOOR AREA- LIVING SPACE Floor Area: 2194.63 ft sq
1st Floor MAIN FLOOR 907.17
2nd Floor _ |SUITE 532.43 Decks Area: 386.91 ft sq
2nd Floor UPPER FLOOR  [755.03 Garage Area: 490.68 ft sq
2,194.63 sq ft Bldg Height 9.74 M
Setback Front 6.05
GARAGE & DECK AREA Setback Rear 18.48
Story Name Area Setback Side 1.37
1st Floor DECK 294 .14 Setback Side 2.51
1st Floor GARAGE 490.68
1st Floor PORCH 92.77
877.59 sq ft
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Totalunprotected openings = 55 SQ FT
Distance to property line =24 M
Limiting distance 7% allowed =64.20 SQ FT
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Great care and effort have been taken in the
making of this design and blueprint. Since
variations can occur with site conditions, local
building codes, municipal bylaws, weather
conditions etc., WestCoast Design &
Development Services cannot assume any
responsibility for damage as a result of errors
or omissions. It is recommended that the
owner and or builder consult a local engineer,
and check with you local building officials,
prior to start of construction
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ELEVATION NOTES

ROOFING: fiberglass shingle roof , on 1/2"ply or 7/16! ®1S.B. , with eave
protection

GUTTER: Aluminium Gutters , Metal Vented Soffits typ.
FACIABOARD 2"X 10" primed combed face with 6" primed combed face nib board
GABLE TRIM BAND: 2"x 10" primed combed face , Flashing over & under typ.

CORNER BOARDS: 1"X4" primed combed face perimiter boards
DOOR TRIMS: 1"X4" primed combed face boards

WINDOW TRIMS: 1"X4" primed combed face boards & 2"X4" primed combed face sill board

SIDING:Concrete Board Siding ,, 2 layers 30 min. paper with Rainscreen
as per BCBC

GABLES: Hardi Shingles: 12" O.C. with 2x2" batten,
Rainscreen behind , flashing at bottom edge

WINDOWS: double glazed , Vinyl Frames , flashing over typ.
GARAGE DOORS: Wood Stained , Saftey Glass inserts typ.
DOORS :Steel Insulated , painted typ.

PATIO DOORS: safety glass

DECK : 60 mil. vinyl decks on sloped 3/4" t&g ply typ.

HANDRAILS:metal handrails, 42" high -non climbale

LANDINGS:Concrete landings , slope to drain at all exit doors
POSTS : fir posts , 6x6 with gal. post saddles typ.

Plot Plan , Key
Plan, North, South,
Area Floor, Area
Garage / Decks,
Land Area Imperial,
West
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2.116 FOR TOTAL EFFECTIVE RSI

E-2 FOUNDATION EFFECTIVE WALL

2113

2.5" extruded polystyrene board XPS

0.03

Exterior Air Film

2.116 FOR TOTAL EFFECTIVE RSI

E-3 INTERIOR EFFECTIVE WALL

0.12 Interior Air Film

0.08 1/2" Gypsum Board

2.36 R-20 Batt Ins. 2x6 framing @ 16" O.C
0.03 Exterior Air Film

0.08 1/2" Gypsum Board

2.67 FOR TOTAL EFFECTIVE RSI

E-4 EXTERIOR EFFECTIVE WALL

as wall

SDto B.C.B.C 9.10.19

Interconnected to Suites

Smoke / Heat / Co2 detector each bedroom and each floor

Principal Ventilation System Exhaust fan:
2089.97sq ft total floor space

3 number of bedrooms

35L/S min. flow rate

Capacity @ 50 Pascals Designed to run continuously
Controlled by dedicated switch sound rating >1.0 sone

\ Windows and doors must have a U-Value

no greater than 1.8

| “t Skylights 2.9

Hot Water Tanks must have a min. of 1.8 RS/
must be installed indoors unless otherwise
required by mfg.

Proved drainpan under

provide seismic restrains

intermittent exhaust fan ( hoodfan)
@ 47 L/S (min. 100 CFM)

Continuous exhaust fan
@ 9 L/S all bathroom fans other than principal

0.12 Interior Air Film

0.08 1/2" Gypsum Board

2.36 R-20 Batt Ins. 2x6 framing @ 16" O.C

0.11 7/16" OSB Sheathing

0.15 Rainscreen Air Cavit

0.03 Fiber Cement Siding

0.03 Exterior Air Film ’

E-5 FLOOR OVER UNHEATED SPACE

0.12 Interior Air Film
0.08 1/2" Gypsum Board
4.14 2X10 @16"0.c. R28 batt insulation @ 87%
0.21 3/4" 18.5mm plywood
0.16 Air film ( heat flow down) floor over
4.71 TOTAL EFFECTIVE RSI

E-6 EFFECTIVE ROOF / CEILING RSI
0.12 Interior Air Film
6.78 Truss with R 40 cellulose insulation
0.03 Exterior Air Film
0.08 1/2" Gypsum Board
7.01 TOTAL EFFECTIVE RSI

interior doors must be undercut minimum
12 mm above finished floor or provided

= with transfer grille with min. 100 sqg mm

area

Door to Garage must have a min.

- U value => 1.1 and must be fume
“k sealed with self closing hinges
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+100')
1st Floor [ 1 il [ il
5 East 14" = 1'-0"
E-1 UNHEATED FLOOR ABOVE FROST LINE SYMBOL Ventilation & Insulation notes
Mechanical, plumbing or Electrical system components ENERGY PERFORMANCE RATINGS
i sesaassst T (pipes, ducts, conduits, cabinets, chases, panels or prsaer | SoleriieatGan Cofident | VinslTraramiance
2.113 2.5" extruded polystyrene board XPS . -
PovEy recessed heaters) within or parallel to wall assembly 1.60 0.19 0.35
0.03 Exterior Air Film must be insulated to the same effective insulation level L

BC’s Best Window Company

A100 Series Casement window
Vinyl frame, Double glazed, Low-E coating
Argon fill
Certification | Energy pedarmance ratings carified 1o C5A A440 2-08.
Ratings are determined for & fixed sed of ervirarrmenis
Agency conditions and & speciic referance product size

LU’G Cantification agency does not recommend o warrant
product for any specfic use.

All doors & windows to
confrom to N.A.F.S.

Principal Ventilation System Exhaust fan: .
SUITE

532.43 sq ft total floor space

1 number of bedrooms

14 L/S min. flow rate

Crawl Space (Unheatsd)

draft copy

Foundation Walls (Computer generated quanities for guideline only)

9.32.3.4.(6) Using passive vents in each bedroom and
one common area for supply air distribution is a ductless
option for some small houses and apartments. To use
this option, the dwelling unit:

+ must be located where the January design
temperature is greater than -10°C,
has only 1 storey,
has a floor area inside the building envelope of
less than 168m° (1808 sq. ft.), and

= does not have a ducted forced-air heating
system.

Bedmaom F:‘

The bathroom fan is designated as the principal
ventilation exhaust fan, operating continuously as the
principal ventilation exhaust fan (see 9.32.3.5)) and
intermittently as a bathroom fan (see 9.32.3.6.).

c
g2

9.32.3.4.(5) Using a ducted central-recirculation ventilator
{CRV) in the principal ventilation system. In this example
the CRV draws air from the outdoors and the bedroom(s)
and distributes this air to a commen area. Allematively,
the CRV may reverse this flow and return from the
common area and provide supply air to the bedrooms.
The bathroom fan is designated as the principal
ventilation exhaust fan, operating continuously as the
principal ventilation exhaust fan (see 9.32.3.5.) and
intermittently as a bathroom fan (see 9.32.36.).

MIN. ALLOWED RSI VALUES

Table 9.32.3.5.

Principal Ventilation System Exhaust Fan Minimum Air-flow Rate
Forming Part of Clause 9.32.3.5.(1)

Minimum Air-flow Rate, L/s
Floor Area, m? Number of Bedrooms

0-1 2-3 4-5 6~7 >7

< 140 [@ | 21 ] 35 42
140-280 21 28 35 42 49
281-420 28 35 42 49 56
421-560 35 42 49 56 64
561-700 42 49 56 64 71

> 700 49 56 64 71 78

PRINCIPAL VENTILATION AIR FLOW RATE =1662.2

SLAB ON GRADE
MINIMUM RSI 1.99

FOUNDATION WALLS:
MINIMUM RSI 1.99

WALLS FROM CONDITIONED TO
UNCONDITIONED SPACE:
MINIMUM RSI 2.62

EXTERIOR WALLS:

MINIMUM RSI 2.78

FLOOR OVER UNHEATED
SPACE:
MINIMUM RSI 4.67

CEILINGS BELOW
ATTICS:
MINIMUM RSI 6.91

CEILINGS cathedral
MINIMUM RSI 4.67

Element ID F-1 F-2 F-3 F-4
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Building - Concrete

Material / wall| - Concrete Empty Fill 03 | Concrete
Composite / w/insulated wall 8" Pty Structural
Profile / Fill slab

U-value E-2 unrated Undefined Undefined
Net Volume 13.25 7.26 0.19 0.93 21.63 m?
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Slab Assemblies
Fire
ID # Building Materials 2D Cross Section Preview U-value Resistance | Area (sq.ft.)
Rating
BASEMENT 3 FLOOR 2" concrete ground seal E-1 Unrated 947.29
Insulated floor
structural concrete ; Vapor
GARAGE 1 Barrier- 6mil U.L.poly ; Stone: - Undefined Unrated 479.04
Gravel Fill
MAIN 2 Exterior plywood sheathing 3/4" Undefined Unrated 1,418.20
VINYLDECK |1 |DPeck vinyl membrane 60 MIL, Undefined Unrated 295.05
Exterior plywood sheathing 3/
7 3,139.58 sq ft
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A1 1 [Plot Plan 10/20/2020 1:55 PM
A1 2 |Key Plan 10/20/2020 10:16 AM
A1 3 [North 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
Al 4 |South 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
A1 5 | Area Floor 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
Al 6 Area Garage / Decks 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
A1 7 |Land Area Imperial 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
Al 8 |[West 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
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A2 2 |-Foundation Walls 10/20/2020 2:03 PM
A2 3 | -Slab Assemblies 10/20/2020 2:06 PM
A2 4 | Ventilation and insulat... 10/20/2020 2:07 PM

Great care and effort have been taken in the
making of this design and blueprint. Since
variations can occur with site conditions, local
building codes, municipal bylaws, weather
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responsibility for damage as a result of errors
or omissions. It is recommended that the
owner and or builder consult a local engineer,
and check with you local building officials,
prior to start of construction
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- - - - (rounded) R-1 Roofing fiberglass faminated Shingle; 6.0 /12 Undefined 767.44
Hollow Core 2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 1 8'-2 3/16 xierior plywood sheathing _ _ _
Interior. door _ . — 39X10 SPF # 1&2 ] 4" 41" 4-9" Single Family DwellingSING
D8 |3x6-8" 1 ; interior, door __|>1. 2X10 Joist @ 16" 0.c.typ. S-P-F # 182 1 10-3 e — i L CLIENT
> min 12 mm 2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F #1&2 1 11'-8 3/4" " |- " .- " Roofing fiberglass laminated shingle; .
- ) 3 2X10 SPF # 1&2 1 4 4'-8 1/2 9-5 R-2 Exterior plywood sheathing 1/2" , 6.0 /12 Undefined 767.44 J- KELLY
[ 2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 1 15'-6 1/8 3 2X10 SPF # 1&2 1 4" 5.6 1/2" 6'-3" —
09 |awe.sr ] V‘j:;?gjrétrip colfe 518 2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 2 5-11 3/8" 3 2X10 SPF # 1&2 1 4" 8'-9" 9'-5" 6427 HOPKINS CRT
l ’ ’ n ) 11} ] [1]
1 closing 2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 6 3'-9 13/16" 3 2X10 SPF # 1&2 T 14 g-111/2" |9-8 R3 Roofing fiverglass laminated shingle: |50 /15 Undefined  |208.74
. - " [ qn Exterior plywood sheathing 1/2" ' ' A
2X10 Joist @ 16" 0.c.typ. S-P-F # 182 9 14'-11 5/8" g §§18 gﬁi Z 123 1 j g - 513082
" '-5" 2" EPP92354
“ : . : Overhead door, 2X1O JOiSt @ 16" OCtyp S-P-F # 1&2 11 8"2 3/4" 3 2x1 O SPF # 1&2 1 4" 12'-7" 13"4" 27
D10 |16'x7" 1 safety glass lites, |>1.8 . ; : Roofing fiberalass laminated shingle: |
: cuto-spener 2X10 Joist @ 16 0.c.typ. S-P-F # 182 11__[10 3 2X10 SPF # 182 2 |8 96 10-10° Ra |Rooingbegess amnetedhingle: 1515 semes 1291 | goone
2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 14 15'-5 1/8" 3 2X10 SPF # 1&2 2 8" 18'-4" 19'-8" Pid #.
2X10 Joist @ 16" o.c.typ. S-P-F # 1&2 15 |14'-7 1/8" 4 2X10 SPF # 1&2 T4 15-111/2" |16'-8"
Engineered LVL flush beam w/ joist hangers 1 6" 21'-1/2" 22'-1" RS EOtOﬁ'ng fi?erglajsrl}amtigateci/szqingle; 40 /12 Undefined 128.92
1 143|_2u Xterior plywood sheatning
PAGE CONTENT
2,105.45 sq ft
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40%

13.00 LENGTH

5.20

40%

@ 8" O.C.

1 8'_1 n 6'_1 n 8!_5"
6.7'1 LENGTH 2..68 . 5.51 185 257
22 LENGTH 8'-10
25%
{ e | L ! £9 /0 - o
6.71 LENGTH 1.68
n 30" [ [ 13'-0" 22'-0" LENGTH 5'-6"
‘ | k
1 1
ANCHOR BOLTS AT 5" O.C. = 16'_1/ " = THESE WALLS ARE PART OF
% | |-~ WITH MIN OF 2 PER BRACE z Al A s A | - 9 L THE ROOF SYSTEM
2| WALL PANEL ‘ = 30" 48 3" 4
< o R 0] L3
| ‘o.l - I | ‘ ” 0
= <O | i
o o ol T - | | A A - LA,
o N > ‘
‘ 2 Y ‘ < = i :°
‘ T W N \ )z f’-" : =
5 o | &) | ¥
H 5d
‘ ﬁ = N 1 ‘ M 25%
I= ~| = -
< W = DISTANCE BETWEEN DISTANCE FROM END OF
| =15 A 40% ‘ BWP EDGES 2 BRACED WALL BAND TO 1.13 LENGTH _2.78
| 9. © ‘ (not to exceed 6.4 | W END OF FIRST BRACED UPPER FLOOR 36'-6" LENG g'.2"
< I 5.62 LENGTH _2.25 meters) 5 - WALL PANI)EL(not to exceed r.;i"ll:‘ IEBII-\CK BRACED WALL =<
ol H 2.4 meters
| 18'-5 1/2" LENGTH 7'-5" | gi >l
| Wi
| | -l 25%
£9 /0 o A o n
;Ir ‘ ke 3.9" H’% 36" H’% 4 H’% 3-3" %{ ‘ g :T 5|_oll \’_i 1 y 1 ft T q 5:_1 1 w ‘\ ————— :::::‘qu 3|_3u
e 3'-6" 3'-3" N g:: iﬁ&%?z:cen WALL << 5.62 LENGTH 140 =cl ! }
| I | [ 3- | SET BA 18'-5 1/2" LENGTH 47" - | |
i |
- Q112" - = = == = = = = = = — = = = = — = = = — =
| ‘ \ = 7-8 = e ‘ i =
i ~ -
e Lol . i =8 235 ‘ -
e N © f i )
| e i e o | 7 e
‘ ‘9 ‘ C"')_ ‘ g7
| || T © | 5.59 |
I o ™M ‘ |
N © VS VPGNP P Lt LS SALS LS Lt L L)L ‘ LS AL - L)AL SAS LS LA S LA WOOD SHEATHED BRACED 18'-4"
3) Required interior braced wall Is of ‘ \ | = B ‘ WALL PANEL NOT MORE \ |
) Required inf erior braced wall panels o | I ‘ E;- . THAN 10.6 M BACK FROM |
wood-based materials may be sheathed on one | \ \} i = ! EXTERIOR WALL \
side onl ‘ } | 2 ___,.I ‘ SUPPORTING SET BACK o ‘ ‘
4 only, ‘ ] i | | D UPPER WALL 25%
provided =) 1 | | |
40% a) the sheathing material is plywood, OSB or ! ) | | 11.13 LENGTH 2.78
: 11.13 LENGTH 4.4 paferboard, and ‘ WAL PANEL NOT MORE 57" | | & 36'-6" LENGTH 92"
~ 53 e 1113 LENGTH -4.45 b) the maximum spacing of fasteners along the THAN 10.6 M BACK FROM 1.70 ‘ DN
H ] " ] L] . . . . ] : =
& N 36'-6" LENGTH 14'-71 edge is half the maximum spacing shown in EXTERIOR WALL n | oo D A & M : \ y 3=z
i SUPPORTING SET BACK o | [ RS J N
o ——g <+ UPPER WALL 25% | | ‘ > o L N
- - ! \ < a\ =]
: \ 5.88 \
I I b o L 1113 LENGTH 218 | R oy U | R e | o o A,
. ‘ o R N = - =
- ‘ Ng |7 36'-6" LENGTH 2" . \ . | 2
VANYAS LS LS LA NALS LS L) LS LS L) LA ———————}—————. = Ot e <) [ =i ‘_;— N\ N‘- | -q-
i ~ "
T 4 10' >l 26" 125" =< 77" S : 0" | — " S :l & (3 | o=
) . -
g <t © @ i) \\_r‘ ] I = ||
= N /
L « ) o
- © - —] N / - — = DISTANCE BETWEEN
H %H T - I S B - He °| BWP EDGES
c.xla ﬁ E = < _°. - 4t (nott to )exceed 6.4
N - N [0 ol S < - meters;
¥ i 9z L < = A 2 T 3
2l ol N o ~ T I = o T
) = |
I (=K =
%e S e SRR S P T RS B T 1 T Bl T T T T T T3 %e;l EG = ‘f,’ i L’H P H T E
] il I I 1 I I I I I I I I [T [T [T [T 1 | P N P L NI RNNENAR EYCN I M D ol 2 m# {— ﬂ_ 5—'
| ! Z| W A i} o) = T
3 3 wj| - H g - Zl N I
o 3 = = | d B [T ‘
; | % | % 3 i T = ol ™ 5 NS I
5 i 3 & o = [ e I | Ik - ©| % i
d = A | N -
= q oo ol ™ o T ~NH9 D - ©f = = 1]
Ak g I
oL : o= ' - :
iolH| ! |+ : Ql: ! ol &
| | g e Zl i Q| =
& 9 W = | —
4 H i g . ~ = a / ol ™| - N
—E< ‘ 3| = 8 T ) | | |
a ol ~ o || | ~ o
3 \ ‘ i R - | ol & S | s \ \
: H ~ -
| | HIE | A. FIRST FLOOR LATERAL BRACING | 1:25.85 | |
ORI T 1. T | |
© b | : |
| | | | | | | |
| e | | T - | 2 |
L& | | o] |
4L S SN | \ | = |
:ﬁ ‘ ‘ :EP ‘ ‘ jL=,,,,‘,,,4Liiiii, 599 ",,iiii i,,,,‘,,,,,=
53 3 ﬁﬁ S A ST NS S AT S A S ) A e e = | 3 = Ly <] / <t
ol R | 1 | L
- :: = 4l-4Il A :::::rﬂ l‘ : R 4'_0" Wittt AP 3'_6“
N fwrmlmmymm O O O O T T T T O O G T T T T T T P T T TRty N ‘ ‘ 1 [t = L “J L = = L
v - v 7 = \ ¢ ¢
| 40" [ 2 43" \ [ 210" ] 40" S | | DISTANCE 25%
= (PPN L e e e e s e e e e _ vV BETWEEN BRACED
< 4 e 85" — 4-3" e 7-2" S 210" —=< 5-10" — 4 =] < ‘ | N CENTERLINES (not AL13 LENGTH -2.78
= 1T T @ T T T ~1 N | | <t Py, 36'-6" LENGTH 9'.2"
meters)
70" 1 F3" I —— {1 210" ] 40"
11.13 LENGTH 4.45 ' H U ' = . = "
36'-6" LENGTH 14'-7" DISTANCE 25% ‘ 7.36 i 2.57 ‘
BETWEEN BRACED 24| 2|| 8| 5||
WALL PANEL 11.13 LENGTH 2.78 - i
CENTERLINES (not v an " on
° NNDA DN A ; A = : A N G 1 /4“ ] 1 '_o“ to exceed 7.6 w '_2
meters)
G 14" = 10"
24112 | 85" |
7.36 2.57
G 14" = 10"
7/16" (min) PLYWOOD @2' O.C.
s ; Tatfle 9.23.13.6. » . . WITH 2 1/2" COMMON SPIRAL OR RING THREAD NAILS
Table 9.23.3.4. (Partial) Minimum Thickness of [. ...] Sheathing or Interior Finish for Braced Wall Panels Constru Ct|0n Req uwements AT 3" O.C. ALONG EDGES 1' ALONG INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS
Nailing for Framing Forming Part of Sentences 9.23.13.6.(1) \ AND WITHIN 3'-4" OF THE EDGES OF ROOF
Forming Part of Sentence 9.23.3.4.(1) Construction Code Reference Description -
Minimum Thickness Requirement (see Appendix) S = d D = = ‘\\
Construction Details Minimum Length of Nails,mm Mlnlmum Nulmber or . Panel Type Cladding, Where Sa (0.2) < 0.90 Where Sa (0.2) > 0.90 i pa c I n g a n I e n 5 I 0 n S 77777
Maximum Spacing of Nails Sheathing or Interior :
Rirm fofst, wimmer joist or blocking - supporiing walls Finish with supports 400 |with supports 600 |with supports 400 |with supports 600 =
with required braced wall pansds — to sill plate or top a2 150 mm o.c. mm o.c. mm o.c. mm o.c. mm o.c.
wall plate - tos nail I
I Gypeum board intarior finizh 12.7 mm 15.9 mm 12.7 mm 15.9 mm >
Deubled top wall plates 7B 600 mm o.c. = L Anchorage of 92361.04)
I | Sheathing complying with . Building F agisl
Bottom wall plate or 2ole plate - in reguired braced .CA;JC;:-;;;S i we wed e wie AR
wall panelz — to floor joistz, im jodsdz or blocking 8z 150 mm o.c. F
(scterior wallz) 0SB O-1 and O-2 gradaz 11 mm 12.5 mm 11 mm 12.5 mm "
[ Reguired wall S e w6 | Waferboard R-1 grads 8.5 mm 12.5 mm nfa nfa ¥ )
framing above and below & AB ey 0.0, "P]NNE T P s P R 5 ; ‘ NAILING OF FRAMING LENGTH OF FASTENERS
- = i RIM JOIST, TRIMMER JOIST OR BLOCKING
| Diagonal lumber 17 mm 17 mm nfa nia | SUPPORTING WALLS WITH REQUIRED BRACED WALL 3 1/4" NAILS @6"0.C
. All walls supported (blocking or Joists) for required PI V. : PANELS - TO SILL PLATE TOE NAIL
C { i R . ( gl Hennhp fastening an view : BwpP BOTTOM WALL PLATE OR SOLE PLATE IN REQUIRED 5 174" NALLS @6 00
onstruction Reauirements = ; i BRACED WALL PANELS TO FLOOR JOIST, RIM JOISTS :
q Bmclnst\;uanirlt_a‘(eral 9.23.10.2 (1) Prevention of buckling with blocking or strapping H d Al OR BLOCKING (EXTERIOR WALLS)
Construction Code Reference o " T*_’bie 9.23.6.1. P - i H REQUIRED BRACED WALL PANELS IN INTERIOR WALLS
. ) Description Anchor Bolt Spacing where the 1-in-50 HWP = 1.20 kPa and 0.70 < Sa(0.2) < 1.8 Double top plates in braced wall bands shall be ] ! ' TO FRAMING ABOVE AND BELOW 3 1/4" NAILS @6"0.C
Requirement (see Appendix) % ; oppales - ] . '
Forming Part of Sentence 9.23.6.1.(4) Fasteners in Double fastened on both sides of a splice with 76 mm long i ' H B
Mailing of Framing 9.23.3.4.(1) 82 mm Nails at 150 mm o.c. Top Plates 9.22.11.4.9) common or spiral nails in accordance with Table E E g
- i Intermediate Nail Spacing Maximum Spacing of Anchor Bolts Along Braced Wall Band, m | ST ! B ) B ' : PANEL TYPE SHEATHING LENGTH OF FASTENERS SPACING OF FASTENERS
o mfm e r Light Constructi i Required Roof 8238l Allrooks where Saln 21 & 07 (Mo Seesmic Reglon) : [ ] : : 716" OSB 0-1 AND 0-2 GRADES . @ 3" 0.C. ALONG EDGES WAFERBOARD R-1
e E_ Anchor Bot Sa(02) ight Construction Heavy Construction Esq:;thingm S e i hav: e ‘:pe m,‘ Isha:thmg & : Braced Wall Panel : : éﬂr\fze _(I}FC')RNIEI\;I\CE)’NN/S\T’LIgAL OR o e e D o Ao
= continuous, diagonal lumber ' v INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS
e Diameter, mm 1 }
‘ ' 1 2 3 1 2 | nai l ' : . . . 3"0.C. ALONG EDGES
E _ Spacing of Nails 328584 Nails for gypsum boa:;;;ased not more than 200 : Bra[:ed wa" Bar‘ld ; 7/16" PLYWOOD @ 16" O.C. 2R|1’\12G ‘Ic—;gxzr\ﬁ‘gNNiTgAL OR /@ND T 0C ALONG
£ 12.7 0.70 < Sa{0.2) < 0.80 24 23 18 24 20 35k : : 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD @ 16" O.C. INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS
e 0.80 < Sa{0.2) = D.00 24 23 18 24 20 Spacing of Screws 9.29.59(4) Sereng for gyps”";ﬂ%"::‘ip:md Tk thali : reerememnanae Centre Line A FASTENERS AT 8" O.C.
92335(2) 150 mmi o.c. E e ] [ | | nh | ] !
Table 9.23.3.5.-B. OnEdges 0.80 < Sa(0.2) = 1.0 24 22 15 24 18 Naile, Staples, and 0.296.3.(2) Fastener spacing for board lumber, plywood, 0SB ) X
Screws Table 9.233.58. or waferboard ] \
1.0 < Sa0.2) 1.1 2.4 21 14 24 16 ' H
: 29.93.2 & ] H 1/2" TWO SIDED INTERIOR
Note: 11 <Sa02 1.2 24 20 13 24 15 Nails and Screws T:;: g;:;zs 53[% Fastener spacing for OSB or waferboard sheathing : ; G/YPSUMOB(SDARD Y jﬂf
The edges of . . . : : | BRACED WALL PANELS @
sheathing in a braced ; . 12<5a02) <13 24 18 12 24 15 - : : 16 O.C. —
‘;Vj;'pian’g ::Z" be See ;g::;‘j;;:ﬁf;:fg 1.3 £8all.2) = 1.35 24 18 12 23 14 ; : Ca—y AND FASTNERS AT 8" O.C.
o fastened to wood biching % requined 135+<2a(0.2) = 1.8 24 18 11 23 14 Table 9.23.13.5. C : : :
“‘Suheneh@ il blocking unless the = = Spacing and Dimensions of Braced Wall Bands and Braced Wall Panels ] _ [ H C
eatiing braced wall panel is Witaenadiale :“" Spacing 150 0.70 < Sa{0.2) = 0.80 24 24 22 4 24 Forming Part of Sentences 9.23.13.4.(1) and 9.23.13.5.(1) . . _ L i
immediately under a | . H BWP A "
) ’ 0.80 = Sa{d.2) < 0.00 24 24 22 24 DA - . . 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
f of N
::; s‘:rullcgﬁholr\:\':'r?gtthe Spacing and Dimensions of Braced Wall Bands and |<_ B C LOCATED WITHIN 1-8" (max) OF THE END OF THE
Sa(0.2)is < 1.2 00 < Ca 2= 1.0 24 24 2 24 2 Braced Wall Panels | FOUNDATION WALL AND SPACED AT 5' (max)
1.0<5a02) =11 24 24 1 as 23 Descrinti Seismic and Wind Loads MIN OF TWO PER BRACED WALL PANEL
ption 1.0<S.(02)<180r
11 < Sall2 =12 24 24 18 24 22 0.70 < S.(0.2) < 1.0 0-80 <3HWP B 1-2kPa
78 mmo.c. | B .
92335(3 On Edges AT = i T = = T o e o U S . ) MUST ADD FULL FOUNDATION WALL FOR WOOD SHEATHED
Table 8.23.35-G | wall bangs measurad from tha furthest pointa batwsen 106m 76m A Distance between centre lines of braced wall bands BRACED WALL PANEL OVER / BAND TO CARRY
1.3 £ 88(0.2) = 1.35 24 23 17 24 2.0 centrsa of the bands THRU TO FOUNDATION
Maximum diztance betwssn required braced wall pansls 54 54
1.35 < 5al0.2) 1.8 24 22 16 24 18 measursd from the sdgas of the pansis _ 2 gk B Distance between braced wall panel edges
Maximum distance from the end of a brased wall band to the 04 0s
. - | edge of the cloasat required braced wall pane! " il X § BWP 1
bl;gi:‘;_ E Minimur lsngth of individuial braced wall panels: C Distance from end of braced wall band to end of first braced wall panel
| pansl located at the end of a braced wall band wherse the . "
braced wall pane{ connects to an interescting braced wall 600 mm | 3"0“ | EXTERIOR W/ nalls @ 8 OC
1 i
-panel not located at the end of a braced wall band' or braced (CRAV\[IjLSP[ﬁCS'EO")
wall parsl located at the end of a braced wall band where the v max heig
Table 9.23.3.5.-C. brazed wall panel does not connect to an intersacting braced fHdmm u?u = 5‘(0'2} = 1'0 1 n = 55(‘].2} = 1 2 BWP
Fasteners for Sheathing where 0.8 kPa = 1-in-50 HWP < 1.2 kPa and Sa(0.2) = 1.8 or where 0.90 < Weall pael
Sa(0.2) = 1.8 Mirirmum total length of all braced wall pansis in a braced . H
Forming Part of Sentence 9.23.3.5.(3) | weall band A Maximum 10.6m 76m | INTERIOR (d Y all both sides
. =upporting 3 floore, light construction 75% of length of braced wall band " ili
Element Minimum Length of Fasteners, mm Minimum Number or Miximum | 6.4m 6.4 m @ 8" 0.C. nalllng)
Common spiral or : eupporting 2 fioors, heavy eonstruction 75% of langth of braced wall band : :
Spacing of Fasteners |
ring Thread Nails screws o - e bwrd
iy floors, light struction ¥ 3
Plywoocd, 0SB or waferboard up 1o 63 51 75 mm o.c. along edges and 300 mm o.c. | e -kl i Sk i = C Maxlmum 24m 24m
20 mm thick(1) along intsrmediate supports; and for oot ‘eupporting 1 flocr, heavy conatruction 0% of length of bracsd wall band iNTERIOR PLYWOOD
sheathing whers 1-in-50 HWP iz equal to or L From Table 8.23.13.5. (aea Appendix) | 3' 0“
Plywood. GSB or waferboand over 83 57 greater than 0.8 kPa and lez2 than 1.2 kPa, 50 ing 1 fioor, light conatructior 25% of length of braced wall band = i
20 mm and up to 25 mm thick mm c.¢. within 1 m of the adges of the roof Sl bl ncs ekt SHEATHING BOTH SIDES W/ nall
ot supporting a floor 259% of length of braced wall band

25%

9.65 LENGTH

2.41

711"

31'-8" LENGTH
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A1 1 [Plot Plan 10/20/2020 1:55 PM
Al 2 |Key Plan 10/20/2020 10:16 AM
A1 3 [North 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
Al 4 |South 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
A1 5 | Area Floor 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
Al 6 Area Garage / Decks 10/20/2020 3:00 PM
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Great care and effort have been taken in the
making of this design and blueprint. Since
variations can occur with site conditions, local
building codes, municipal bylaws, weather
conditions etc., WestCoast Design &
Development Services cannot assume any
responsibility for damage as a result of errors
or omissions. It is recommended that the
owner and or builder consult a local engineer,
and check with you local building officials,
prior to start of construction
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